and New Concept
Management
Limited

18 July 2007 placing of HK$109 million general 50% for general HK$109 million has
469,000,000 mandate granted working capital; been maintained at
Shares at on 7 Sept 2007 remaining balance the banks of the Group
an issue price of for possible
HK$0.235 per investments
Placing Shares

Based on the management account of the Company, the Group has unaudited cash balance of approximately
HK$186.3 million as at 30 September 2007. Given the recent fluctuations in the stock market, the Directors
consider that it is prudent for the Group to conduct the Warrant Placing to raise funding for any of its future
diversification and/or expansion of business.

– 9 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,211,570,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding structure
of the Company i) as at the date of this announcement; and ii) immediately after the full exercise of the
subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are as follows:

Immediately after
the full exercise of

As at the date of the subscription rights
this announcement attaching to Warrants

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate%

Success Way Holdings
Limited (Note 1) 453,000,000 14.11 453,000,000 11.77

Mr. Too Shu Wing (Note 2) 5,000,000 0.16 5,000,000 0.13

Public Shareholders
— Placees — — 636,000,000 16.53
— Other public Shareholders 2,753,570,000 85.73 2,753,570,000 71.57

Total: 3,211,570,000 100.00 3,847,570,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Success Way Holdings Limited is beneficially owned by Liu Yi Dong Family Trust and the beneficiaries of which
are Mr. Liu Yi Dong and his family members.

2. An executive Director.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to Rule 15.02(1) of the Listing Rules, the New Shares to be issued on exercise of the Warrants must
not, when aggregated with all other equity securities remain to be issued on exercise of any other subscription
rights, if all such rights were immediately exercised, whether or not such exercise is permissible, exceed 20%
of the issued share capital of the Company at the time the Warrants are issued. Options granted under share